

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN M. FIFE, CHICAGO VENTURE
PARTNERS, L.P., ILIAD RESEARCH AND
TRADING, L.P., ST. GEORGE
INVESTMENTS LLC, TONAQUINT, INC.,
and TYPENEX CO-INVESTMENT, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-05227

Judge Robert M. Dow, Jr.

Magistrate Judge Heather K. McShain

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael J. Diver
Elliott M. Bacon
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 902-5200
michael.diver@katten.com

Helgi C. Walker*
Brian A. Richman*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
hwalker@gibsondunn.com

Barry Goldsmith*
M. Jonathan Seibald*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
(212) 351-2440
bgoldsmith@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Defendants

March 12, 2021

* *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The SEC’s Ahistorical, Hyperliteral, And Overbroad Interpretation Of The Exchange Act Should Be Rejected.....	2
A. The SEC’s Brief Is Entirely Beside The Point.	2
B. The SEC Fails To Address The Exchange Act’s Contemporary Meaning.....	3
1. The SEC Ignores How The Phrase “Buying And Selling Securities For One’s Own Account” Was Used At The Time Of The Exchange Act.....	4
2. The SEC Cannot Evade The Contemporary Meaning Of “Buying And Selling.”	6
3. The SEC Disregards The Body Of Learning From Which Congress Took The Phrase “As Part Of A Regular Business.”	7
C. The SEC Fails To Reconcile Its Theory With The Larger Regulatory Structure.....	9
D. The SEC Cannot Avoid The Absurdities Of Its Novel Construction.	10
E. The SEC’s Argument Is Flawed For Other Reasons.	12
II. The SEC’s Due Process Responses Are Foreclosed By Binding Precedent.	14
III. The SEC Cannot Avoid Other Constitutional Limitations.	16
A. <i>Seila Law</i> Forecloses The SEC’s Claim To Authority To Bring This Case.	16
B. The SEC Cannot Force CVP To Subject Itself To The Jurisdiction Of SIPC.	18
IV. The Disgorgement Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Available at Dkt. 23-1 (Appendix to Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss):

APPENDIX A: C.H. Meyer, Law of Stock Brokers and Stock Exchanges § 43-a (Supp. 1933)

APPENDIX B: SEC, Report on the Feasibility and Advisability of the Complete Segregation of the Functions of Dealer and Broker, *Introduction* (1936)

APPENDIX C: Webster's New International Dictionary, *dealer* (2d ed. 1934)

Additional Appendices for Reply Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss:

APPENDIX D: Elray Resources Inc., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Aug. 15, 2016)

APPENDIX E: SEC, Exchange Act Release No. 211, 1935 SEC LEXIS 179 (May 6, 1935)

APPENDIX F: 1 L. Loss et al., Fundamentals of Securities Regulation § 3.A.4
(7th ed. 2021 Cum. Supp.)

APPENDIX G: H.R. Rep. No. 73-85, at 11–14 (1933)

APPENDIX H: H.R. Rep. No. 76-2639, at 9–10 (1940)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009).....	4
<i>Air Wis. Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014).....	7
<i>Alvarez v. United States</i> , 862 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Avalos v. Pulte Home Corp.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	20
<i>Chapel Invs., Inc. v. Cherubim Interests, Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	10
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	18
<i>Donander Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 29 B.T.A. 312 (1933).....	7
<i>Eastside Church of Christ v. Nat’l Plan, Inc.</i> , 391 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1968).....	9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund. v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>Garza v. Henderson</i> , 779 F.2d 390 (7th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Herrmann v. Cencom Cable Assocs.</i> , 978 F.2d 978 (7th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	19
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	17, 18
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	6
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	20
<i>Mass. Fin. Servs. v. SIPC</i> , 411 F. Supp. 411 (D. Mass. 1976).....	13
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 2010 WL 5018559 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 2, 2010)	3
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	17, 18
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	2
<i>Ocampo v. GC Servs., Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2018 WL 6198464 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 28, 2018)	3
<i>Oceana Capitol Grp. v. Red Giant Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (D. Nev. 2015)	10
<i>Padilla v. DISH Network LLC</i> , 2014 WL 539746 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 11, 2014).....	10
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Pub. Printing</i> , 1903 WL 3830 (Pa. Att’y Gen. 1903)	6
<i>SEC v. Almagarby</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (S.D. Fla. 2020)	13
<i>SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 2015)	8, 13
<i>SEC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1988)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SEC v. Bolla</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2008)	2
<i>SEC v. Buntrock</i> , 2004 WL 1179423 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2004)	20
<i>SEC v. Fierro</i> , 2020 WL 7481773 (D.N.J. Dec. 18, 2020)	13
<i>SEC v. Keener</i> , 2020 WL 4736205 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2020)	3, 12, 13
<i>SEC v. River N. Equity LLC</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 853 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	13
<i>SEC v. Ustian</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d 739 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	20
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	16, 17, 18
<i>SIPC v. Barbour</i> , 421 U.S. 412 (1975)	18
<i>State v. San Patricio Canning Co.</i> , 17 S.W.2d 160 (Tex. App. 1929)	6
<i>State v. Yearby</i> , 82 N.C. 561 (1880)	6
<i>Stiles v. Int’l BioResources, LLC</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 944 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	3
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	12
<i>Weisbrod v. Lowitz</i> , 282 Ill. App. 252 (1935)	4, 5
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	18
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Xonics Photochemical, Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 198 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 77b(a)(12)	14
§ 78c(a)(4)(A)	5
§ 78c(a)(5)(A)	5
§ 78c(a)(5)(B)	7, 11
§ 78ccc(a)(1)	18
§ 78ccc(a)(1)(B).....	19
§ 78ccc(b)(7).....	19
§ 78ccc(e)(1)(B).....	19
§ 78ff(a).....	1, 10, 12
§ 78fff-4(c).....	10
§ 78o(a)(1)	1, 10, 12
§ 78o(c)(3)(A).....	10
§ 78o(e)	10
§7211(a)	18
§7211(b).....	18
 625 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/6-507.5(c)	 20
 D.C. Code §29-406.40(a)	 19
 District of Columbia Nonprofit Corporation Act, Pub. L. No. 87-569, 76 Stat. 265 (1962).....	 18, 19
 Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 230.144.....	9, 13
17 C.F.R. § 230.144(d)(3)(ii)	16
 Other Authorities	
<i>In re Accounting Consultants, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1765159 (June 27, 2006)	16
 Concept Release, 75 Fed. Reg. 3594 (Jan. 21, 2010).....	 11
<i>Dep’t of Enforcement v. Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 2644541 (FINRA Mar. 31, 2017)	7
 <i>In re Elray Res., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5571631 (Sept. 30, 2016).....	 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Exchange Act Release No. 211, 1935 SEC LEXIS 179 (May 6, 1935)	5
Further Definition of “Swap Dealer,” 77 Fed. Reg. 30,596 (May 23, 2012).....	7
S. Goldfarb & M. Wirz, <i>Borrowing Binge Reaches Riskiest Companies</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 15, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/494tz34u	11
<i>In re Gordon Wesley Sodorff, Jr.</i> , 1992 WL 224082 (Sept. 2, 1992).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 73-85 (1933)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 76-2639 (1940)	6
<i>In re Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. §1464</i> , 16 FCC Rcd. 7999 (2001).....	15
1 L. Loss et al., <i>Fundamentals of Securities Regulation</i> (7th ed. 2021 Cum. Supp.).....	14
D. MacMillan et al., <i>Spotify Raises \$1 Billion in Debt Financing</i> , Wall St. J. (Mar. 29, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/sajnzud	11
C.H. Meyer, <i>Law of Stock Brokers and Stock Exchanges</i> (1933)	4, 5, 8
<i>Planning Research Corp.</i> , 1980 WL 14999 (SEC No-Action Letter Dec. 8, 1980)	16
Revisions to Rule 144, 72 Fed. Reg. 71,546 (Dec. 17, 2007).....	16
Rule 144 Holding Period, 86 Fed. Reg. 5063 (Jan. 19, 2021)	9, 11
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	3, 4
SEC, “ <i>Restricted</i> ” <i>Securities: Removing the Restrictive Legend</i> , tinyurl.com/53lnab4e (last modified Jan. 16, 2013).....	7
SEC, <i>Report on the Feasibility and Advisability of the Complete Segregation of the Functions of Dealer and Broker</i> (1936).....	4, 5, 6
Testimony of Richard L. Lindsey, Div. of Mkt. Reg., 1998 WL 781102 (Oct. 1, 1998).....	8
